## **Consent Resource Center**

JANUARY 5, 2018

In the following cases SAP will only use your Personal Data as further detailed below after you have granted your prior consent into the relevant processing operations.

Consent Statement	Personal Data Processing Operation
Would you like to receive additional information on SAP products and services along with information related to this inquiry? By checking this box, you agree that your contact details will be used by [SAP Entity] in accordance with the SAP Marketing Consent Statement.	<b>News about SAP's Products and Services.</b> Subject to a respective provision and your consent, SAP may use your name, email and postal address, telephone number, job title and basic information about your employer (name, address, and industry) as well as an interaction profile based on prior interactions with SAP (prior purchases, participation in webinars, seminars, or events or the use of (web) services - further details on this topic can be found in the TrustArc Consent Manager displayed on the relevant SAP website) in order to keep you up to date on the latest product announcements, software updates, software upgrades, special offers, and other information about SAP's software and services (including marketing-related newsletters) as well as events of SAP and in order to display relevant content on SAP's websites. In connection with these marketing-related activities, SAP may provide a hashed user ID to third party operated social networks or other web offerings (such as Twitter, LinkedIn, Facebook, Instagram or Google) where this information is then matched against the social networks' data or the web offerings' own data bases in order to display to you more relevant information.



Consent Statement	Personal Data Processing Operation
Yes, I agree to let SAP make my profile publicly accessible and to display the public attributes of my profile on SAP websites.	<b>Creating user profiles.</b> SAP offers you the option to use its web offerings including forums, blogs, and networks (such as the SAP Community) linked to this website that require you to register and create a user profile. User profiles provide the option to display personal information about you to other users, including but not limited to your name, photo, social media accounts, postal or email address, or both, telephone number, personal interests, skills, and basic information about your company.
	These profiles may relate to a single web offering of SAP or, if created in the SAP Cloud Platform Identity Authentication Service, may also allow you to access other web offerings of SAP or of other entities of the SAP Group, or both (irrespective of any consent granted under the section "Forwarding your Personal Data to other SAP companies." below). It is, however, always your choice which of these additional web offerings you use and your Personal Data is only forwarded to them once you initially access them. Kindly note that without your consent for SAP to create such user profiles SAP will not be in a position to offer such services to you where your consent is a statutory requirement that SAP can provide these services to you.
	Within any web offering, beyond the mere provision of access your profile is used to personalize interaction with other users (for example, by way of messaging or follow functionality) and by SAP to foster the quality of communication and collaboration through such offerings and for SAP to provide gamification elements (gamification is the process of taking something that already exists, such as a website, an enterprise application, or an online community, and integrating game mechanics into it to motivate participation, engagement, and loyalty). To the greatest extent supported by the relevant web offering, you can use the functionality of the relevant web offering to determine which information you want to share.



Consent Statement	Personal Data Processing Operation
Yes, I agree to let SAP process my special category data in order to provide me with the best event experience.	<b>Special categories of Personal Data</b> . In connection with the registration for and provision of access to an event or seminar, SAP may ask for information about your health for the purpose of identifying and being considerate of individuals who have disabilities or special dietary requirements throughout the event. Any such use of information is based on the consent you grant hereunder.
	Kindly note that if you do not provide any such information about disabilities or special dietary requirements, SAP will not be able to take any respective precautions.
Yes, I agree to let SAP make my event profile publicly accessible to event attendees and to display the public attributes of my profile on SAP event websites and mobile applications.	<b>Event profiling.</b> If you register for an event, seminar, or webinar of SAP, SAP may share basic participant information (your name, company, and email address) with other participants of the same event, seminar, or webinar for the purpose of communication and the exchange of ideas.
I agree that SAP may share the information I have provided hereunder with its affiliates in order that they also may send additional marketing-related communications to me.	Forwarding your Personal Data to other SAP companies. SAP may transfer your Personal Data to other entities in the SAP Group. The current list of SAP Group entities can be found here. In such cases, these entities will then use the Personal Data for the same purposes and under the same conditions as outlined in this Section C. above.

Copyright/Trademark

